RESOLUTION NO. 2022-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FARMERs FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT
BRANCH  WITH KLUTZ CONSTRUCTION, LLC. FOR COOKS CREEK
CHANNEL  IMPROVEMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in order to protect City facilities, remove homes from the floodplain areas adjacent
to Cooks Creek, and increase the channel’s capacity, the existing concrete channel within the
segment of Cooks Creek from Bee Street to Spring Valley needs to be removed and replaced;
and

WHEREAS, City Administration, having received and opened bids for the Cooks Creek
Channel Improvements Project (the “Project”) and determining that Klutz Construction, LLC
has submitted the lowest most responsible bid in the amount of $4,567,384, recommends a unit
price contract be awarded to Klutz Construction, LLC to construct the Project; and

WIHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public
interest to concur in the above recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The Interim City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City a unit
price contract with Klutz Construction, LLC for construction of the Project in the amount of
$4,567,384, as well as such change orders to said contract as the Interim City Manager deems

reasonable, necessary, and in the public interest subject to applicable law and City policy and, if
such change order requires an increase in contract price, the availability of current funds.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS
BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 11*" DAY OF OCTOBER 2022.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

David M
ﬁﬂb €RL 77

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(2 < p, A

eter G. Smith,gf]iry Attorney
(kbl:9/28/2022:131702)



